<460, 500, 600>, Median=500, Mean=520, Ub=600, Lb=460, m=460

Table-1: Optimum values of EPL model by DBPSO

Model
t1*(months) T*(months) Q*

units Z*($)
b b

f
U Ld

m
−

=  CI=
log(1 )T

T
+

Crisp 1.5 1.704 102.00 2127.56 …………….. ……………
Fuzzy 1.9 2.58 346.30 2164.49 0.304 ……………
Cloudy
Fuzzy

1.85 2.22 183.03 2115.33 …………….. 0.227

From the above results, it has been observed that minimum cost is obtained in cloudy fuzzy

model and the value of optimum cost Rs. 2115.33 after the completion 2.22 months. In

cloudy fuzzy environment degree of fuzziness is less than the general triangular number as

the hesitancy of fuzzy gradually decreases due to the taking experience over time.

86

3.1.7.1 Sensitivity Analysis of Cloudy Fuzzy Model
   Table-2: Sensitivity analysis for cloudy fuzzy model

Using the above numerical illustration, the effect of under or over estimation of various

parameters on average cost is studied. Here using
/( ) 100%z zz
z
−

∆ = ×  as a measure of

Parameters % change Average cost
(z*)

/( ) 100%z z
z
−

×

d -15% 1833.44 -13.32
-10% 1927.49 -8.88
-5% 2021.45 -4.44
5% 2209.13 +4.43
10% 2302.87 +8.86
15% 2396.55 +13.29

a -15% 2099.51 -0.75
-10% 2104.86 -0.49
-5% 2110.13 -0.25
5% 2120.45 +0.24
10% 2125.51 +0.48
15% 2130.48 +0.69

b -15% 2006.40 -5.15
-10% 2046.12 -3.27
-5% 2082.28 -1.56
5% 2145.66 +1.43
10% 2173.58 +2.75
15% 2199.39 +3.97

c3 -15% 2108.56 -0.32
-10% 2110.82 -0.21
-5% 2113.07 -0.11
5% 2122.09 +0.32
10% 2128.87 +0.64
15% 2135.63 +0.96

c -15% 1833.27 -13.37
-10% 1927.29 -8.90
-5% 2021.31 -4.44
5% 2209.35 +4.44
10% 2303.37 +8.89
15% 2397.38 +13.33

h -15% 2100.38 -0.71
-10% 2105.36 -0.47
-5% 2110.35 -0.23
5% 2120.31 +0.23
10% 2125.28 +0.47
15% 2130.28 +0.71

sensitivity where z is the true

shown by increasing or decrea

and keeping the others as true

It is seen form the Table-3 tha

demand at -15% , average in

inventory cost increases at +

changes of unit production co

a, b, c3, h from -15% to +15

sensitivity table reveals that th

more practicable.

3.1.7.2 Effect of changin
Comparing the results obtaine

been observed from the grap

minimum cost 2068.57 ($) and

shown in Fig-4. In Fig-4, the

the curve is convex. So, it is in

   Fig

A
ve

ra
ge

 c

os
t

e value and z/ is the estimated value. The sen

asing the parameters by 5%, 10% and 15% , t

values. The results are presented in Table-2.

at the parameters d and care highly sensitive.

nventory cost reduces to  -13.32% and for

+13.29% respectively. Also the same result

ost.  These phenomena agree with reality. But